
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

18 May 2018 

 

To: The Leader, Deputy Leader and members of the Cabinet (to be confirmed and 
announced at the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council on 23 May 2018) 

  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend an Extraordinary meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the 
SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 

April 2018 as a correct record.  
 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Supplement 

Order and Devolution of Adult Education Powers for the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority  

 5 - 48 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH C
[...]
e available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 19 April 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Topping (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Nick Wright (Business & Customer Services Portfolio Holder and 

Deputy Leader) 
 
Councillors: Sue Ellington Health & Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
 Lynda Harford Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning & Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillors Francis Burkitt, Simon Edwards, Mark Howell and Robert Turner sent 

Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as correct records, the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 7 February 2018 and 1 March 2018. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Chris Van der Walle attended the meeting and asked the following question about 

Teversham Skate Park (Minute 6): 
 

“Why have SCDC resorted to draconian measures in closing the park 
rather than working cooperatively with the community and parish 
council to find a mutually acceptable solution?” 

 
 In reply, the Director for Health and Environmental Services informed those present that 
a court case about this matter had been listed for Hearing at the end of May 2018.  
 
Mr.Van der Walle referred to the nature of public opinion in Teversham.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet Thursday, 19 April 2018 

The Director for Health and Environmental Services outlined the facts leading up to 
service of a noise abatement notice. He emphasised that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council had not closed the skatepark but had simply enforced the Council’s statutory 
duty to require Teversham Parish Council to address the noise nuisance. The Director 
for Health and Environmental Services made clear his willingness to engage with all 
parties in Teversham to help resolve this issue.  
 
Mr. Van der Walle said that Teversham Parish Council had no alternative but to close 
the skatepark. In reply, the Director for Health and Environmental Services repeated that 
an abatement notice does not require closure just that the noise nuisance is removed.  
 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development summarised proceedings at 
the Enforcement Appeal Hearing, and the planning assessment carried out. 

  
6. PETITION ON TEVERSHAM SKATE PARK 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a Petition about Teversham Skate Park. The Leader was 

particularly pleased that young people (the Petition’s organiser was aged ten) were 
taking an active part in the democratic process. 
 
Cabinet received a statement from the Petition organiser. 
 
Cabinet also received a statement from Councillor Caroline Hunt (local Member), who 
was unable to attend the meeting. 

  
7. LIVING WELL CONCORDAT 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement for South Cambridgeshire District 

Council to endorse and commit to the “Living Well” partnership concordat, attached as 
Appendix 1 to that report. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder highlightted Point 4 in Appendix 1 as being 
particularly important. She proposed a rewording of Point 4 in Appendix 1, and 
commended the Concordat as providing a great opportunity for change.  
 
In response to questioning by an Opposition member, the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
Holder said that it was important that local authorities should work together in a 
balanced way to find solutions. The Leader added that all partner organisations should 
recognise their respective responsibilities to secure a healthy community. 
 
Cabinet adopted the rewording of the third Principle set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Cabinet members recorded their thanks to the Director for Health and Environmental 
Services for his contribution towards progressing the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Living Well Concordat. 
 
Cabinet 
 

(a) Instructed the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder to inform the Health 
and Wellbeing Board that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
endorsed the Partnership Principles and Behaviours set out in Appendix 
1 to the report from the Director for Health and Environmental Services, 
subject to Principle number 3 being amended to state as follows: 

 
“We will continue to meet our own statutory obligations. However, 

Page 2



Cabinet Thursday, 19 April 2018 

in doing so we will seek to share and join-up our resources for the 
benefit of residents to prevent ill health rather than deal with 
crises, just as those residents expect us to do.” 

 
(b) Agreed that South Cambridgeshire District Council should sign up to the 

Living Well Concordat and its principles, subject to any amendments 
(additional to the one set out in (a) above) agreed at Cambridgeshire 
County Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board; and 
 

Delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing authority to agree on behalf of 
Cabinet any such minor amendments agreed at Health & Wellbeing Board. 

  
8. SHARED SERVICES 2018/19 BUSINESS PLANS 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its comments about, and approval of, the 2018-19 

Business Plans for the Shared Services. 
 
Cabinet received short presentations from the Heads of each of the following: 
 

 Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service 

 Greater Cambridge Shared Audit 

 Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 

 3C ICT Shared Service 

 3C Legal Shared Services (The Practice) 

 3C Building Control Shared Service 
 
Those present discussed each service In turn. 
 
The Deputy Leader concluded that that the structure of this part of the meeting had 
provided a useful insight into the operation of Shared Services, and suggested that the 
exercise should be repeated on an annual basis. 
 
Cabinet 
 

1. Aproved the business plans for each of the Shared Services listed in Appendix 1 
to the report; and 
 

2. Delegated authority to the Shared Services Management Board to agree final 
amendments to the business plans in line with comments received from all three 
partner Councils, including the relevant Cabinet or other lead Member. 

  
9. CABINET MEETING DATES 2018/19 
 
 Cabinet noted the following dates for its meetings during 2018-19: 

 Thursday 28 June 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 13 September 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 22 November 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 7 February 2019 at 6pm 

 Thursday 11 April 2019 at 6pm 
  

 The Meeting ended at 3.25 
p.m. 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 29 May 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director 
 

 
Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Supplement Order and 

Devolution of Adult Education Powers for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority 

 
1. Purpose 

 
 

 

1.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) is required to obtain 
consent from constituent councils for various powers and duties. For the CPCA, the  
constituent councils are Cambridgeshire County Council and all the District Councils.  
 

 

1.2 Consent is being sought in respect of the power to: 
 

 

   Levy a Business Rates Supplement: and  
 

 

   The transfer the Adult Education Budget and associated powers for the delivery  
of adult education services. 
 

 

   
1.3 Both these powers are allowed by statute for an elected Mayor and the CPCA but there  

are strict controls around their implementation. The relevant CPCA drafts reports and  
Statutory Instruments are attached at Appendices 1 to 4. It should be noted that by the 
Council giving the aforementioned consent does not in any way make the Council liable  
for any costs associated with these powers. 
 

 

1.4 This is a key decision  
   
2. Recommendation(s):  
   
2.1. That the Cabinet consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough  

Combined Authority (Business Rate Supplements Functions) Order contained in Appendix 2, 
including acceptance to any minor changes which do not alter the substantial meaning. 

 

   
2.2 That the Cabinet consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (Adult Education Functions) Order contained in Appendix 4, including acceptance to 

any minor changes which do not alter the substantial meaning. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To support the Mayor and the CPCA in the achievement of its corporate activities  
and new functions. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
  
3. Background 
  

3.1 Along with Cambridgeshire County Council and the other Cambridgeshire District 
Councils, South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) is a constituent council of 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA). As powers are 
devolved or transferred to the CPCA from other organisations, consent is required by 
the constituent councils. This report is to seek such consent in respect of the 
Business Rates Supplement Order (BR) and the devolution of powers in respect of 
Adult Education Budget (AEB). 

  
4. Considerations 
  
4.1. Appended to this report are the draft reports that are expected to be seen by the 

CPCA on 30 May 2018. By this time the constituent councils are expected to have 
given consent in respect of the granting of the BR and AEB in order to allow for the 
Parliamentary process to confirm the orders. 

  
 Business R
[...]
mentation  
   
7.1 Constituent Councils have to give consent for the: 

 
 (i) BR by the end of May, with the Statutory Instrument being in place by June/July. 

 
 (ii) AEB by July, and it is expected that the Statutory Instrument will be in place by 

November in time for the 2019/20 academic year. 
   
8. Call in and Urgency 
  
8.1 Scrutiny and Overview Procedure Rule 12.19 provides that the call-in procedure shall 

not apply where the decision being taken by the executive decision taker is urgent. A 
decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would 
seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests. The record of the decision, 
and notice by which it is made public, shall state whether in the opinion of the 
decision-making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not 
subject to call-in.  

  
8.2 The Chairman of the Council and Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

are required to agree both that the decision proposed is reasonable in all the 
circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of urgency.  As Cabinet has been 
requested to indicate whether it gives its consent before 30 May 2018, the decision is 
manifestly urgent and the consent of the Chairman of the Council and the Chairman 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to an exemption from call in on the grounds 
of urgency will be sought following their election at the Annual Council meeting on 23 
May 2018. 

  
9. Legal Implications 
  
9.1 There are no direct legal implications. 
  
9.2. The decision is an executive function and is therefore before Cabinet. 

 
10. Resource Implications 
  
10.1 There are no direct resource implications arising from this report. 

 
10.2 If the Mayor proposes a Business Rate Supplement (BRS) that covers the  Council’s 

area, it is expected that the Council will be responsible for the collection of the 
Supplement from local businesses as it does for Business Rates. The draft Order, 
however, is silent on the cost of collecting the BRS on behalf of the Mayor. 
Elsewhere, the body raising the supplement do make contributions to these costs e.g. 
the Huntingdon BID and the London Mayor in relation to the Crossrail BRS. It is 
expected, therefore, that if the Council is approached in the future to support a BRS 
that covers its area, the Council would seek recovery of those costs. 

  
 

List of Appendices 
 
 

  Appendix 1: CPCA ‘Draft’ Covering Report – Consent to Business Rates     
Supplement Order. 

Page 8



 

  Appendix 2A: ‘Draft’ Statutory Instrument: The Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (Business Rate Supplements Functions) 
Order 2018 and Appendix 2B explanatory memorandum. 
 

  Appendix 3: CPCA ‘Draft’ Covering Report – AEB Devolution of Powers to 
Combined Authority. 
 

  Appendix 4: ‘Draft’ Statutory Instrument: The Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (Adult Education Functions) Order 2018. 
 

  Appendix 5:    Letter dated 14th May 2018 from P Rowsell at MHCLG. 

 
 
  
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection 
by members of the public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 

15, on payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person 
seeking to inspect the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council.  

 
None 
 
 
 
Report Authors:     Alex Colyer – Executive Director 

Telephone: (01954) 713023 
 
Tom Lewis – Head of Legal Practice 

    Telephone: (01223) 457401 

Page 9

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page 
[...]
ss_rate_supplements_localauthority_guidance.pdf


 

 
TNA/EM/10-2015 

13 

13. Contact 

13.1 Anabel Inge, at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, 

telephone: 030 3444 XXXX or email: anabel.inge@communities.gsi.gov.uk or 

Antonia Holdgate, also at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government, telephone: 030 3444 XXXX or email: 

antonia.holdgate@communities.gsi.gov.uk, can answer any queries regarding each 

instrument. 

 

Page 31

mailto:anabel.inge@communities.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:antonia.holdgate@communities.gsi.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 

AUTHORITY BOARD 

AGENDA ITEM No:  X.X 

DATE OF MEETING PUBLIC REPORT 

This report has a confidential appendix at 

item x.x of the Agenda (Delete if not applic) – 

See Appendix 3 for guidance 

 

AEB DEVOLUTION OF POWERS TO COMBINES AUTHORITY 

 

1.0 PURPOSE 

 

1.1. To outline the process for agreeing the devolution of powers required to enable 

transfer of the Adult Education Budget (AEB) and associated powers for 

delivery of the adult education service and the timescale and proposed process 

for doing so. 

 

 

 

DECISION REQUIRED 

 

Lead Member:   Cllr Holdich 

Lead Officer: Martin Whitelely 

Forward Plan Ref:   Key Decision: No 

 

 

The Combined Authority Board is recommended 

to: 

 

1. Approve the transfer of functions to 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (“CPCA”) to ensure the successful 

devolution of the Adult Education Budget 

(“AEB”) in 2019. 

 

2. Give consent on behalf of the CPCA to the 

making of an Order giving effect to this transfer. 

 

Voting arrangements 

 

 

Simple majority of Members  

Or 

 

At least two-thirds of all 

Members (or their Substitute 

Members) 

or 

At least two-thirds of all 

Constituent Council Members 

Appendix 3 

Page 33



 

 

3. Give delegated authority to the Legal Counsel 

and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder and the Mayor to approve the 

final draft Order in order to meet the timetable 

for transfer of the powers.   

 

4. Note that the constituent councils have been 

requested to give their consent to the making of 

an Order giving effect to this transfer including 

the necessary delegation to approve the final 

draft Order 

 

5. Note that only the draft Order can be approved, 

as the Order cannot be deemed finalised until it 

has been presented to and approved by 

Parliament. 

 

 

 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1  The Devolution Deal of June 2016 included the transfer of AEB to the CPCA 

and the subsequent Order establishing the Combined Authority contained 

details of a number of Adult Education powers although it did not deal with the 

devolution of funding. In order to prepare for devolution, the Combined 

Authority is required to meet a series of readiness conditions including the 

transfer of the Secretary of State for Education’s statutory duties in relation to 

the provision of further education for adults. 

 

2.2  The principal purpose of AEB is to engage adults in learning that supports 

wider economic and social priorities. Devolution of AEB will only be applied 

within constituent member areas and the indicative budget will be 

approximately £12.1m from 2019 based on current spend on residents. 

 

  2.3  The Order, to be received in draft by CPCA, will set out the details of the AEB 

functions that will be transferred to the CPCA with the agreement to devolve the 

budget. DfE have been clear that the Order will not cover apprenticeships, adult 

offender learning or provision for people aged 16 -18. Subject to these 

exceptions, it is proposed that the following functions contained in the 

Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act (ASCAL) 2009 will transfer 

to the CPCA in relation to constituent member areas: 

 

Page 34



 

 

I. S86 – Duty to provide appropriate
[...]
 of the Education and Inspections 

Act 2006 so as to make provision for inspections in relation to further education for persons aged 

19 or over which is wholly or partly funded by a combined authority. Article 10 amends the 

Education (Fees and Awards) Regulations 2007 so as to make provision with respect to rules of 

eligibility adopted by a combined authority for awards by an institution to which it provides 

financial resources under section 100 of the 2009 Act.  

Page 46



Page 47

ian senior_4
Typewritten Text

ian senior_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Constituent Council Consent for Business Rates Supplement Order and Devolution of Adult Education Powers for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority
	Appendix 1 - Business Rates Supplement Order 27 April 2018 (002)
	Appendix 2 A - Draft CPCA BRS conferral Order
	Appendix 2 B - Explanatory memorandum
	Appendix 3 - CPCA - Board report (AEB) (002)
	Appendix 4 - CPCA (Adult Education Functions) Order (April2018)
	Appendix 5 - Letter dated 14 May 2018 from MHCLG






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday, 29 May 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor  Aidan van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough 

Philippa Hart 
 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
Hazel Smith 
John Williams 

Environmental Services & Licensing Portfolio Holder 
Customer Service & Business Improvement Portfolio 
Holder 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
Housing Portfolio Holder 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Peter Topping and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 April 2018. 
 
Regarding the Cabinet meeting dates for 2018/19, members were informed that these 
were being reviewed. It was likely that meetings would take place in the morning and 
that the frequency of meetings may be increased. 

  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. CONSTITUENT COUNCIL CONSENT FOR BUSINESS RATES SUPPLEMENT 

ORDER AND DEVOLUTION OF ADULT EDUCATION POWERS FOR THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its consent in respect of the power for the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to levy a business rates 
supplement and to transfer the Adult Education Budget and associated powers, for the 
delivery of adult education services.  
 



Cabinet Tuesday, 29 May 2018 

It was clarified that the levy of a business rates supplement would only affect businesses 
with a valuation of over £50,000. A ballot of these businesses would be required before 
a levy could be introduced. 
 
The potential costs of running a ballot and implementing a levy were discussed. Cabinet 
was informed that the Council would seek to recover all these costs from the levy itself.  
 
In response to a number of queries regarding the business rates levy, the following was 
clarified: 

 The levy would apply to very large businesses only. Following the meeting, the 
Executive Director would clarify exactly which businesses in South 
Cambridgeshire would be affected.  

 The levy had to be used by the Combined Authority to fund specific projects. 
 
Concern was raised that a business rates levy would impact South Cambridgeshire 
more significantly than other districts, as the majority of big businesses in the region 
were based in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City. Cabinet was informed that 
there would need to be a consensus vote from the businesses balloted in order for the 
business rates levy to be implemented. It was thought that the larger the business, the 
more weight their vote would carry in the ballot.  
 
The transfer of the Adult Education Budget was discussed, with concern raised 
regarding whether the Combined Authority was ready to receive this money and whether 
there were plans for how it would be used.  
 
Cabinet unanimously AGREED: 
 

1) To give consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (Business Rate Supplements Functions) Order contained in 
Appendix 2, including the acceptance to any minor changes which do not alter 
the substantial meaning. 
 

2) To give consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (Adult Education Functions) Order contained in Appendix 4, 
including acceptance to any minor changes which do not alter the substantial 
meaning.  
 

The Chairman of the Council confirmed that as this decision was urgent, he and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee had agreed that this decision would 
be exempt from call-in. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.25 

p.m. 
 

 


